
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rick Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Graeme Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor David Deacon 
Councillor Jonathan Gale 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
 

Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
Councillor Fiona Guest 
Councillor Heather Pound 
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE 
Councillor Goverdhan Silwal PhD 
Councillor Michela Capozzi 
Councillor Carole Weston 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes and decisions from the previous meeting 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

 

 There were no actions at the previous meeting.  
 

6 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND 
TRANSFORMATION   

 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

(Pages 13 - 39) 

 Call in of Portfolio Holder Decision - PH-023-24 -Parking Tariffs & Charging Policies 
Implementation 
 

8 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE AND 
COMMERCIAL   

 

(Pages 40 - 54) 

9 QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT   
 

(Pages 55 - 69) 

10 MAYORAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS   
 

(Pages 70 - 77) 

11 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 78 - 79) 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
8 OCTOBER 2024 

 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Guest 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Silwal  
Councillor Deacon    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Gale     Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Pound     Councillor A Williams MBE 
    
Officers: 
 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
David Barrett (Assistant Director, Strategic Housing & Delivery) 
Matt Angus (Strategic Housing, Investment & Regeneration Senior Manager) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor England 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Allen 
 
The meeting started at 7:30 pm.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Hannell, Reynolds and 

Stewart.  

 

Councillor Silwal substituted for Councillor Hannell.  

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

4. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

5.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

All actions had been completed and circulated to the committee.  

 
7. PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH A DACORUM INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP 

 

M Angus gave a presentation to the committee on the proposals to establish a Dacorum 

Investment Partnership.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

8. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 

N Howcutt gave a presentation to the committee on the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 
9. WORK PROGRAMME 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Quarter 2 2024/2025 Performance Report –  
People 
Transformation 

Digital and ICT 

Communications and Engagement 

Date: 5 November 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Caroline Smith-Wright (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: N/A 

Background papers: 

 

Nil  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

KPI – Key Performance Indicators 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director – People & Transformation) 

Matt Rawdon, Assistant Director (People) 

Kelvin Soley, Head of Communications 

Shaj Choudhury , Head of Transformation 

Yvonne Salvin, Head of Digital 

 

Matt.Rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228513 (ext. 2513)  

Kelvin.Soley@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228504 (ext. 2504)  

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228166 (ext. 21
[...]
oposals  
 

- 13 Feb 2024 Cabinet - Parking Service Tariff & Business Case Proposals 

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
any other 
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

FBC – Full Business Case 

TRO – Traffic Regulation Order 

 
Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Ben Hosier, Head of Commercial Development 

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Service and Monitoring Officer 

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer 

 

Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk   / 01442 228215 (x2215) 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 22826 (x2236) 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk   / 01442 228662 (2262) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement 

Service improvement and delivery 

Vibrant communities 

Sustainable future 

Clean, safe and green  

Homes to be proud of 

Proud and thriving borough 

 

   

FINANCE & RESOURCES 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk/
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To present the reasons for the Call-in of PH-023-
24 - Parking Tariffs & Charging Policies 
Implementation. 

2. To set out the options for this committee to  
consider to conclude this call-in process 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That the Committee considers the reasons for call-in 
set out in Appendix 2 and decides which of the 
following options it agrees to take: 

 
a) The Committee reviews the decision but 

decides it is content for the original decision 
to stand, the decision will take effect on the 
date of the OSC meeting (Rule 15 (e)  Part 
4).  

 
b) If, having considered the decision, the 

Overview and Scruti
[...]
ting services. .   

1.2 During 2023/24 several reports were presented to both this Committee and Cabinet where 

the proposed changes to ‘parking tariffs’ and ‘charging policies’ were amended to meet the 

changing requirements of the Administration. 

 This culminated in a final report being presented to this Committee and Cabinet in February 

2024 which clearly set out the proposed changes to ‘parking tariffs’ and ‘charging policies’ 

and a decision was made by Cabinet to progress these proposals to statutory consultation. 

Cabinet also agreed to delegate authority to the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio 

Holder Corporate & Commercial to make any final decision on the implementation of the 

parking tariff increases and changes to charging policy. 

1.3 The statutory consultation was initially delayed due to the announcement of the 

Parliamentary election and the commencement of the pre-election period. The statutory 

consultation process took place from 10th July 2024 to Wednesday 31st July 2024 – a period 

of 3 weeks. During this process, site specific notices were erected within each of the car 

parks, the ‘notice of proposal’ (statutory consultation) documents were made available on 

the Council’s corporate consultation portal (and in hard copy format), and a notice detailing 

all the changes was also published in the local press. 

1.4 Following the conclusion of the consultation, reports were produced on the three 

consultations, on-street, off street and CPZ (see appendix 1) by the consultants who were 

supporting the consultation process and submitted to Officers to present to the Portfolio 

Holder. Following a detailed review of objections that were raised as part of the 

consultation, a decision was made by the Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Council, 

that there had been nothing highlighted in the objections that had not previously been 

considered by the Council during the previous round of informal consultation or subsequent 

amendments.  

1.5 A Portfolio Holder Decision Notice was submitted in September to implement the changes 

to ‘parking tariffs’ and ‘charging policies’ as set out in the statutory consultation under the 

delegated authority granted at the Cabinet meeting in February 2024 (see appendix 1). The 

timescale for this decision are set out below: 

 Time Scale: 

Date notification received: 03/09/24 

Day 1 - 21 04/09/24 - 24/09/24 With S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer for comments 

Day 22 25/09/24 (Decision sent to Portfolio Holder, Overview & Scrutiny Chairman/Vice-Chair 

and Group Leaders/Deputy Leaders and Ward Councillors for information and consideration) 

Day 29 02/10/24 Signed Copy with Member Support = Decision Published 

Day 36 09/10/24 5:00pm end of ‘call-in’ period; decision may be implemented if no 'call-ins' 

received 

Day 1-29 includes weekends and Bank Holidays, Day 29-36 (call in period) includes weekends 

but excludes Bank Holidays. 
Page 15



2. Portfolio Holder Decision Notice PH-023-24 Call-In Process 

2.1 Following the publication of PH-023-24 on 25 September, Officers were notified on 9 

October 2024 that decision PH-023-24 had been called-in by 5 Councillors in accordance 

with the constitution. A record of the call-in including the reasons is set out in appendix 2. 

2.2 Following discussions with the Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services (Monitoring 

Officer), the call-in process for this Committee to follow is set out below: 

2.2.1 In considering this call-in the Committee has the following options available for its eventual 

decision: 

There are three potential outcomes from the Finance & Resources OSC: 

 
a) The Committee reviews the decision but decides it is content for the original decision to 

stand, the decision will take effect on the date of the OSC meeting (Rule 15 (e)  Part 4). 
No further decision is required 
 

b) If, having considered the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is concer
[...]
vernance risks associated with this process. There are budgetary risks associated 

with any potential changes to the current proposals. 

 
8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

8.1 A Community Impact Assessment was included in the Cabinet report presented in February 2024; 

the Committee should consider whether the reasons included in the call-in record impacts on this 

area. 

 
9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 

safety) 

9.1 The recommended changes in ‘parking tariffs’ and ‘charging policies’ are to support and nudge 

behavioural change that will have a positive sustainability implication. The Committee should 

consider whether the reasons included in the call-in record impacts on this area. 

 
10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets, and other resources) 

10.1 Consultation with statutory stakeholders has ensured that any implications on Council 

infrastructure are considered. The Committee should consider whether the reasons included in the 

call-in record impacts on this area. 

 
11 Conclusions:    

11.1 In compliance with the Constitution relating to when a decision has been called-in, the Committee 

must consider the options set out in section 2.2.1 above to make its eventual decision.  This report 

is therefore presented for consideration by Members. 

 

Page 18



Portfolio Holder decision record sheet  

Name of decision maker: Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate and Commercial Services & Councillor Adrian England, Leader of 
the Council 

 

  

Portfolio: Corporate & Commercial Services   
  
Date of Portfolio Holder decision:  

 

Title of decision: Parking Service Tariff & Business Case Proposals  
 

Background to report: 
 

During 2023/24 several reports were presented to the Finance & Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  and Cabinet in relation to proposals for parking tariff increases and 
changes to exi
[...]
 in the objections to the statutory consultation that had 
not previously been considered by the Council.  

 The Council has a duty to its residents and taxpayers to ensure best value for money, 
by ensuring it recovers costs for services provided. 

 The proposals provide a more equitable charging basis for users across the Borough, 
with consistency as to charging policies. 

 The additional income that the proposals will deliver will contribute to parking income 
pressures, and contribute to the Council’s wider financial sustainability and delivery of 
services. 

 The income will also contribute to longer term objectives relating to sustainability and 
climate change, as part of a holistic approach to encouraging behaviour change in 
relation to travel and sustainable transport options. 
 

Reports considered:  
 

- 13 February 2023 Cabinet  - Parking Service Tariff & Business Case Proposals 
- 12 December 2023 Cabinet - Parking Service Tariff & Business Case Proposals 
- 12 September 2023 Cabinet - Parking Tariff & Business Case Proposals 
- 7 February 2023 Finance & Resources OSC - Parking Service Tariff & Business Case 

proposals 
 

Officers/Councillors/Ward Councillors/Stakeholders consulted: 
 
Ben Hosier – Head of Commercial Development 
Catherine Silva Donayre – Strategic Director Corporate & Commercial 
Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance Officer 
Finance & Resources OSC 
Cabinet 
Hertfordshire Highways 
Emergency Services 
Road Haulage Association 
Local Businesses & Residents 
 

Monitoring Officer comments: 
 
On 13th February 2024 Cabinet agreed to progress to the statutory consultation and 
delegated authority to the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial Services to make the final decision on implementation of the parking tariff 
increases and changes to charging policy following the statutory consultation. 
 
The statutory consultation has now closed and the responses received are summarised in 

 
 

Page 21



[...]
inimum charge by removing 1hr tariff in most 

car parks will deter residents from visiting. Not enough consideration has been given 
to the profile of customers shopping habits with short shopping visits.  

 
3. Villages are the lifeblood of local communities. They are where people meet and shop. 

The proposals will have a negative effect on trade and the community by introducing 
charges in both Kings Langley and Tring High Streets. 

 
4. The reduction to maximum stay of only 30 minutes in Hemel High Street will impact on 

short stay visits. The current charges are a positive incentive to shop in Hemel. 
 

5. Our town centres and village shops are fighting for survival. They employ 
predominantly local people. These proposals, as formulated, will drive custom away, 
outlets will close with the corresponding loss of employment. 

 

Councillor Julie Banks 
 
Reason: I would like to call in the decision as I do not feel the PH has considered the 
following 
 

1 The negative impact on our town centres by increasing tariffs – in light of the recent 
revision to the corporate plan, parking charge increases by more than an average of 
28% will surely have an adverse impact of our retail outlets and be a final blow for 
shop keepers and town centre business. 

 
2 For local residents and visitors to our centres, the effect of removing 1hr tariff in most 

car parks will deter residents from making a dash into town for a quick purchase. Has 
the PH noted this would be in effect doubling the charge. I have similar concerns that 
the reduction to maximum stay of only 30 minutes in Hemel High Street again, it will 
impact on short stay visits and drive people away from the High Street. 

 
This decision will drive visitors and residents away from our high streets, where is the support 
for our local economy, business, and residents – how will we attract more footfall by making 
our centre too expensive to visit. 
 

 
5. In considering a call-in the Committee has the f
[...]
re the 
decision was made by an individual, the individual will reconsider within 4 weeks of the 
Council request. 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

   

 

 

 

 

Finance and Resources Overview  

& Scrutiny Committee 

5 November 2024   

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  

Title of report: Quarter 2 Performance Report – Corporate and Commercial Services 
 

Date: 5 November 2024 
 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor William Allen, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial Services 
 

Part: I 
 

If Part II, reason: N/A 
 

Appendices: Appendix A – Key Performance Indicator report 
 

Background papers: 
 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 

Report Authors/ Responsible Officers 

Catherine Silva Donayre – Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 
Ben Hosier – Head of Commercial Development 
Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Brookes – Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

 

Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228332 (ext.2332) 
Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 228215 (ext. 2215) 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

Page 40

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Community Engagement 

Service Improvement and Delivery 

Vibrant Communities  

Sustainable Future 

Clean, Safe and Green  

Homes to be Proud of  

Proud and Thriving Borough 

Wards affected 
 

All 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To provide Members with the performance 
report for Quarter 2 2024-25 in relation to the 
Corporate and Commercial directorate.  

Recommendation (s) to the decision  
maker (s): 

That Members note the performance of the 
service as set out in the report. 

Period for post policy/project review: Quarterly 

  

Page 41

[...]
59,342 11,302,078 31,704,545 0 245,203

Totals: Housing and Community 31,333,090 33,963,837 0 (6,849,526) (6,849,526) 58,447,401 22,089,947 59,682,605 1,000,000 235,204

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 31,333,090 33,963,837 0 (6,849,526) (6,849,526) 58,447,401 22,089,947 59,682,605 1,000,000 235,204

Totals 33,049,602 44,945,524 280,440 (10,496,222) (10,215,782) 67,779,344 25,205,338 68,320,422 297,092 243,986

Page 4    

P
age 69



 

 

 

 

 
Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report:  

Date: 5th November 2024 

Report on behalf 

of:  

Cllr Adrian England, Leader of the Council 

Part: I  

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: None 

Background 

papers: 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
any other 
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

CAD – Community Action Dacorum 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Mark Brookes, Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Service and Monitoring Officer 

Aidan Wilkie, Strategic Director, People and Transformation 

 

Mark.Brookes@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 22826 

Aidan.Wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk   / 01442 228000  

 

  

Corporate Priorities Community engagement 

Service improvement and delivery 

Vibrant communities 

Sustainable future 

Clean, safe and green  

Homes to be proud of 

Proud and thriving borough 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide an overview of proposals for the future 
operation of the Mayoral Service 

 

   

FINANCE & RESOURCES 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 70

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Mark.Brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.Wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

That Committee: 
 

1) Note the overview of the Mayo
[...]
rt the sector and acts as a membership body for the small 

organisations the Future Fund aims to support.  It is therefore appropriately positioned with the 

voluntary sector organisation in the Borough and its charitable objectives would fit with the role of 

distributing funding, CAD also has a long track record of supporting its members by performing this 

role.  CAD is therefore ideally placed to deliver the Future Fund on behalf of the sector and the 

Mayor. 

5. Mayoral Events Programme 

Page 75



5.1 The Council has a very small in-house events team that supports, manages, and delivers the 
Council’s events programme. This modest events programme is agreed annually by the Strategic 
Leadership Team and the Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation.  A budget is agreed, 
(usually as reserves draw down), on an annual basis to support the programme. 

  
5.2 The resources available to support the Mayor effectively sets the parameters for the scale and 

scope of Mayoral activity for any given year. It is considered that the current level of resources 
reflect the requirements of a modern mayoralty, whilst also recognising the impact of the cost of 
living crisis amongst our communities and the  challenging Local Government financial landscape. 

 
5.3 The development of the programme also includes the establishment of clarity on roles and 

responsibilities in relation to each event. It is very important that all events are managed effectively 
to maximise impact and minimise risk to the Council and the people who attend, and to ensure that 
the Council’s limited resources are used in the most effective way.   

 
5.4 The Council’s events programme includes the following events in Mayor’s civic calendar: 
 

 Mayor Making Annual Council and function afterwards 

 Windrush celebration (and flag raising) 

 Raising of the Pride Flag (and any other relevant flag raising ceremonies) 

 Armed Forces Day  

 Remembrance Day parade and service 

 Mayo
[...]
ngs will be held between the Mayor, the Head of 

Communications and Engagement and the Democratic Support Manager to discuss the 

Page 76



engagements and events for the month ahead. Opportunities to consider whether the Mayoral 
brand can be applied to other events in the wider programme can be developed as part of these 
discussions, along with consideration of opportunities to fundraise for the Future Fund at other 
Council events. 

 
 

6  Next steps 

Subject to review by the Committee, the matter will be reported through Cabinet for agreement. 

 

 

Page 77



Clerk: Trudi Angel 

1 
 

Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

4 December 

2024 

25 

November 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

25-26 

Solar Together Sustainability Project 

Manager 

Oliver.burrough@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

       

14 January  

2025 

  3 January  

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 EDI Strategy Organisational Development 

Manager 

Stacie.young@dacorum.gov.

uk  

 

Commissioning & 

Procurement 

Standing Orders  

Review & Update 

(Procurement Act 

2023) 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 

Scrutiny Review Assistant Director Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk  

 

     

 5 February 

2025 

27 January 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

Page 78

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.burrough@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.burrough@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stacie.young@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stacie.young@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: Trudi Angel 

2 
 

 Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

25-26 

   

     

4 March 

2025 

21 

February 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q3 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Strategic Director, Corporate 

and Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@dac

orum.gov.uk  

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

Strategic Director, Housing & 

Property Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov

.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 Financial 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q3 People and 

Transformation  

Performance Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 

Page 79

mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Quarter 2 Performance Report - People and Transformation
	F&R OSC - People and Transformation Q2 2024-25 Performance Report

	7 Consideration of any matter referred to the committee in relation to call-in
	Appendix 1 Parking Tariffs PH decision report
	Appendix 1a CPZ Order Response Summary
	Appendix 1b Off Street Order Response Summary
	Appendix 1c Town Centres On Street Order Response Summary
	Appendix 2 Councillors Call in Record - PH-023-24 (002)

	8 Quarter 2 Performance Report - Corporate and Commercial
	FINAL - Updated Appendix A - FR OSC - Corporate and Commercial Q2 2024-25 Performance Report

	9 Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring Report
	FINAL - Appendix A General Fund Summary Q2
	FINAL - Appendix B HRA 2024-25 Summary  Q2 2425
	FNAL - Appendix C Capital Q2 OSC

	10 Mayoral Service Arrangements
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 NOVEMBER 2024

Present:

Members:

Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Guest
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair) Councillor Silwal
Councillor Deacon Councillor Stevens
Councillor Gale Councillor Santamaria
Councillor Pound Councillor A Williams
Councillor Adeleke Councillor Patterson
Councillor Capozzi Councillor Weston

Councillor England — Leader of the Council

Councillor Allen — Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Commercial

Councillor Smith-Wright — Portfolio Holder, Transformation (People and Climate &
Ecological Emergency)

Officers:

Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial)
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People & Transformation)

Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services)

Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer)

Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development)

Kelvin Soley (Head of Communications)

Yvonne Salvin (Head of Digital)

Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)

Also in attendance:
Councillor Anderson
Councillor Banks

Councillor Douris
Councillor Johnson

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and
signed by the Chair.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE




Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reynolds. Councillor Patterson
substituted for Councillor Reynolds.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Allen declared an interest under item 10, Mayoral Service Arrangements,
as he is a Trustee of Community Action Dacorum. He advised he took no part in
producing the report and would not make any comments on this item.

Councillor Douris declared an interest under item 10, Mayoral Service Arrangements,
as he is an Independent Director of HITS (Herts Interpreting & Translation Service)
which is managed by Community Action Dacorum.

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Mr Trevor Standen attended the meeting to speak on item 7.

5 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

There were no action points from the previous meeting.

6 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND
TRANSFORMATION

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.
Outcome

The committee noted the report.

7 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

The committee considered the call in of Portfolio Holder Decision - PH-023-24 -
Parking Tariffs & Charging Policies Implementation.

Mr. Standen was invited to speak to the committee, and then Councillor Anderson
spoke on behalf of those Councillors that called in the decision; Councillor Douris,
Councillor Elliot, Councillor Banks and Councillor Johnson.

The Leader, Councillor England, and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and
Commercial, Councillor Allen, responded to points raised by Mr. Standen and
Councillor Anderson.

Members of the committee were then able to pose questions to the Portfolio Holder
and to officers.



Following this committee members held a debate, after which a vote was taken.
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.

Outcome

Vote: 7 For, 5 Against and 2 Abstained.

Therefore, the Committee decided the original decision would stand. The decision
will take effect on the date of the OSC meeting (Rule 15 (e) Part 4).

8 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE AND
COMMERCIAL

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.
Qutcome

The committee noted the report.

9 QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.
Qutcome

The committee noted the report.

10 MAYORAL SERVICE ARRANGEMENTS

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.

Outcome

The committee noted the recommendations in the report.

Action

Councillor Williams asked M Brookes for a detailed response in relation to the MFF

(Mayors Future Fund) on how much had been raised over the past 18 months and
what the funds had been spent on.

11 WORK PROGRAMME

A Wilkie to provide a detailed report on complaints at the meeting of 4th March 2025.



There were no other changes to the work programme.

The Meeting ended at 10.10 pm




